Press Release Page 1 of 7

Turkiye Petrol Rafinerileri A.S. (Tupras) (/gws/en/esp/issr/80512806)

FitchRatings

Fitch Affirms Tupras at 'BBB-'; Outlook Negative

Fitch Ratings-London-01 February 2017: Fitch Ratings has affirmed Turkiye Petrol Rafinerileri A.S.'s (Tupras) Long-Term Local and Foreign Currency Issuer Default Ratings (IDRs) at 'BBB-' and National Long-Term Rating at 'AA+ (tur)'. The Outlooks are Negative. Tupras's USD700m notes due in 2018 have been affirmed at 'BBB-'.

Tupras has a leading position in the rapidly growing Turkish oil refining market. Its operations and assets are concentrated in the country; however, its earnings are more driven by the global factors, such as crack spreads on refined products. Fitch's recent downgrade of Turkey's rating to 'BB+' hence does not affect the company's ratings. However, Tupras's foreign currency ratings are capped by the 'BBB-' Country Ceiling.

Tupras's Negative Outlook reflects a risk that its leverage may remain above Fitch's negative rating trigger due to generous dividends and volatile refining margins. Tupras's ability to generate free cash flow (FCF), due to falling capital intensity, partly offsets these negative pressures. We also forecast leverage will be reduced gradually on the back of positive FCF.

KEY RATING DRIVERS

Stronger Business, Higher Leverage: In November 2014, Tupras completed the modernisation of the Izmit refinery with the residuum upgrading project (RUP) consisting of a vacuum distillation, delayed coker and hydrocracker units. New units became fully operational in 2015 and are expected to add 3.5 million tonnes of higher-margin white products, which is positive for the company's credit profile. The completion of RUP also marks the end of a capex-intensive period.

We expect reduced investments of up to TRY800 million annually from 2016 compared with over TRY2 billion in 2012-2014, when RUP was being constructed. However, with generous dividend payouts and refining margins below our earlier forecasts, there is a risk that Tupras's net leverage metrics will be outside our guidance for the 'BBB-' rating, hence driving the Negative Outlook. Nevertheless we also forecast gradual deleveraging on the back of

Press Release Page 2 of 7

positive FCF, which drives today's affirmation.

Rating Above The Sovereign: Fitch downgraded Turkey's Long-Term Foreign Currency Issuer Default Rating (IDR) to 'BB+' from 'BBB-' on 27 January 2017. Higher volatility of Turkish lira, potential decrease in tourist arrivals and pressure on GDP growth may weaken Tupras's financial profile and reduce growth in Turkish fuel demand. Yet, uncertainties related to recent political developments in Turkey have had a limited direct impact on Tupras's operations, which is reflected in today's affirmation.

FX Risk Limited: Fuel prices in Turkey reflect changes in foreign exchange, which allows Tupras to pass on majority of foreign exchange risk to customers. Some risk remains, however, with respect to unfavourable foreign exchange movements towards the end of reporting periods, as sharp deterioration in Turkish lira may temporarily increase leverage metrics. Tupras has strong liquidity, which should offset temporary leverage spikes.

Stable Short-Term Industry Outlook: Depressed oil prices supporting demand for fuel, improved fuel oil crack spreads and slower global refining capacity additions than demand growth will support European refining margins. This underpins the stable outlook for the sector in 2017. Refinery closures in the past few years, coupled with healthy demand, have improved the market balance for refining products in Europe.

More Challenges over Medium Term: The longer-term sector outlook is more uncertain. Excess global refining capacity, and the structural decline in fuel consumption because of growing engine efficiency and environmental policies are likely to put pressure on the European refining sector. OPEC expects the pace of global capacity additions to accelerate after 2018, putting pressure on margins. Integrated companies with a strong petrochemical, upstream and retail presence will be better-positioned to withstand market pressure in the long term.

DERIVATION SUMMARY

Tupras is the sole refiner in a rapidly growing Turkish fuel market, which is the key factor supporting its ratings in the 'BBB' rating category. We view Tupras's business integration as weaker than direct peers such as Polski Koncern Naftowy ORLEN (BBB-/Stable) and MOL Hungarian Oil and Gas Company (BBB/Stable), which have stronger presence in the petrochemical or upstream segments.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS

Press Release Page 3 of 7

Fitch's key assumptions within our rating case for the issuer include:

- Mediterranean refining margins moderating to USD2.5/bbl over the long term from USD4.9/bbl in 2015 and USD4/bbl in 2016;
- USD/TRY (annual average) 3.0 in 2016; 3.7 in 2017 and 3.8 in the long term;
- Low capital intensity in 2016 and thereafter following the completion of RUP modernisation.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

Positive: Future developments that may, individually or collectively, lead to a revision of the Outlook to Stable include:

- Funds from operations (FFO)-adjusted net leverage (adjusted for factoring of trade accounts receivable) comfortably below 2.5x (2016E: 3.2x) and FFO fixed charge cover above 5x (2016E: 5x);
- Consistently positive FCF.

Negative: Future developments that could lead to negative rating action include:

- FFO-adjusted net leverage (adjusted for factoring of trade accounts receivable) consistently above 2.5x and FFO fixed charge cover well below 5x;
- Consistently negative FCF;
- Substantially higher capex or dividends leading to higher-than-expected leverage.

LIQUIDITY

Adequate Liquidity: At end-September 2016 Tupras's cash balance TRY6.3 billion (excluding restricted balances) covered short-term debt of TRY3.4 billion. In addition, the company' liquidity is supported by uncommitted credit lines and our expectation of positive FCF in 2017. The company has access to both domestic and international banks, though political risks associated with Turkey could temporarily suspend its access to the international market.

Contact:

Principal Analyst
Dmitry Marinchenko, ACCA
Associate Director
+44 20 3530 1056

Supervisory Analyst Jakub Zasada, ACCA Director +48 22 338 6295 Press Release Page 4 of 7

Fitch Polska SA Krolewska 16, 00-103, Warsaw

Committee Chair Raymond Hill Senior Director +44 20 3530 1079

Media Relations: Peter Fitzpatrick, London, Tel: +44 20 3530 1103, Email: peter.fitzpatrick@fitchratings.com.

Summary of Financial Statement Adjustments

Tupras's factoring amounts are included into the company's indebtedness according to Fitch's methodology. At end-2015 the company's balance of factored trade receivables amounted to TRY0. 8 billion (TRY2.3 billion at end-2014), compared to its net balance sheet debt of TRY7.9bn.

Operating Leases: Fitch capitalises operating leases using a 5x multiple. As a result, at end-2015 the company's adjusted debt was increased by TRY94 million.

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com. For regulatory purposes in various jurisdictions, the supervisory analyst named above is deemed to be the primary analyst for this issuer; the principal analyst is deemed to be the secondary..

Applicable Criteria

Criteria for Rating Non-Financial Corporates (pub. 27 Sep 2016) (https://www.fitchratings.com/site/re/885629)

Additional Disclosures

Dodd-Frank Rating Information Disclosure Form

(https://www.fitchratings.com/creditdesk/press_releases/content/ridf_frame.cfm? pr id=1018415&cft=0)

Solicitation Status (https://www.fitchratings.com/gws/en/disclosure/solicitation? pr_id=1018415)

Endorsement Policy (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory)

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS

Press Release Page 5 of 7

AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK:

HTTPS://WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS (https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings). IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2017 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information). Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any thirdparty verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately,

Press Release Page 6 of 7

the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any

Press Release Page 7 of 7

particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001

Solicitation Status

Fitch Ratings was paid to determine each credit rating announced in this Rating Action Commentary (RAC) by the obligatory being rated or the issuer, underwriter, depositor, or sponsor of the security or money market instrument being rated, except for the following:

Endorsement Policy - Fitch's approach to ratings endorsement so that ratings produced outside the EU may be used by regulated entities within the EU for regulatory purposes, pursuant to the terms of the EU Regulation with respect to credit rating agencies, can be found on the EU Regulatory Disclosures (https://www.fitchratings.com/regulatory) page. The endorsement status of all International ratings is provided within the entity summary page for each rated entity and in the transaction detail pages for all structured finance transactions on the Fitch website. These disclosures are updated on a daily basis.